COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In	the	1/1	ttor	of.
ın	me	IVI	amer	OT:

TRACY KAY SANDERS)	
COMPLAINANT)))	ЛO
V.) 2019-00	_
GREEN RIVER VALLEY WATER DISTRICT)	
DEFENDANT)	

<u>ORDER</u>

On September 15, 2020, Green River Valley Water District (Green River Valley District) filed a motion pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 22, requesting a deviation from the service requirements of 807 KAR 5:001, Section 4(8)(d). Green River Valley District seeks to serve its Response to Commission Staff's First Request for Information (Response to Staff's First Request) upon the Complainant, Tracy Kay Sanders (Ms. Sanders) without including a paper copy of Attachment 2D, the engineering plans for the proposed water main extension. Instead, Green River Valley District proposes to include directions for how Ms. Sanders can access and view the engineering plans on the Commission's website.

In support of its motion, Green River Valley District explained that the engineering plans consist of five pages, and each page is 36 inches long and 24 inches wide. Green River Valley District maintains providing Ms. Sanders with a paper copy is unnecessary because the engineering plans will be available for viewing on the Commission's website

shortly after filing and can be easily accessed and viewed by Ms. Sanders. Green River Valley District states that printing and mailing a copy of these plans will result in unnecessary expense to Green River Valley District.

Having reviewed the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that Green River Valley District established good cause to permit a deviation from the service requirement for the reasons that follow. The dimensions of the pages involved in producing a printed copy of the engineering plans are so much larger than standard office paper or legal paper that packaging them for mailing will be cumbersome and costly. Further, it is unknown whether Ms. Sanders's mail receptacle is large enough to facilitate the package being delivered undamaged. Finally, Ms. Sanders can access the engineering report in electronic format on the Commission's website at any time.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Green River Valley District's motion to deviate from the Commission's service requirements set forth in 807 KAR 5:001, Section 4(8)(d) is granted.

By the Commission

ENTERED

SEP 17 2020 rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Acting Executive Director

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

For the Commission

ENTERED

SEP 17 2020

cs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Acting Executive Director

Tracy Kay Sanders 1134 Bunnell Crossing Road Munfordville, KENTUCKY 42765

*David Paige General Manager Green River Valley Water District P. O. Box 460 Horse Cave, KY 42749

*Green River Valley Water District 1180 E Main Street P. O. Box 460 Horse Cave, KY 42749